
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR GWASANAETHAU 
DEMOCRATAIDD 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 

DYDD MERCHER, 28 MEHEFIN 2023 
am 2.00 o’r gloch 

WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2023  
at 2.00pm 

CYFARFOD HYBRID – YN YSTAFELL 
BWYLLGOR 1 AC YN RHITHWIR 

HYBRID MEETING – IN COMMITTEE 
ROOM 1 AND VIRTUALLY 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Shirley Cooke 

01248 752514 
Committee Officer 

 

AELODAU / MEMBERS 

 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 

 

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales 
 

Non Dafydd, Carwyn E Jones, Llio A Owen, Dylan Rees, Alwen Pennant Watkin (Is-
Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) 
 
Annibynnwyr Môn / Anglesey Independents 

 

Jeff Evans, Aled Morris Jones 
 

Y Grŵp Annibynnol / The Independent Group 

 
Gwilym O Jones 
 
Plaid Lafur Cymru / Wales Labour Party 

 

Keith Roberts (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 
 

2    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the previous meetings of the 
Committee held on the following dates: - 

 

 22 March 2023 

 23 May 2023 
 

3    EXTENDING THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

COMMITTEE  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer.  

 

4    ELECTED MEMBERS' ANNUAL REPORTS  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Democracy.  

 

5    MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 23 - 32) 

  To submit a report by the Human Resources Training Manager.   

 

6    DRAFT HYBRID WORKING PROTOCOL FOR MEMBERS  (Pages 33 - 40) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Democracy.   

 



 1 

             DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

           Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Keith Roberts (Chair) 
 
Councillors Jeff Evans, Carwyn E Jones, Gwilym O Jones,  
Llio A Owen, Dylan Rees, Alwen P Watkin  
  

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
      

Head of Democracy 
Human Resources Training Manager (MW) (For Item 3) 
Human Resources Assistant Training Officer (PA) (For item 3) 
Committee Officer (SC) 

 
APOLOGIES: 

 
None 

  

 
 

1.      DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

2.      MINUTES 
 
The draft minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held on  
30 November 2022 were presented and confirmed as correct. 
 

3. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

 

Submitted – a report by the Human Resources Training Manager on training and 
development opportunities that were offered to elected members since May 
2022. 
 
The HR Training Manager reported that 59 training days will have been offered to 
elected members in a variety of subjects, including specific training for members of 
the Planning Committee and Governance and Audit Committee.  A variety of generic  
training sessions e.g. Chairing, ICT skills had also been offered in addition to the 
mandatory courses noted in the report.  However, the Training Manager stated that 
the Council’s Constitution was best practice rather than mandatory.  It was 
highlighted that additional training has been organised before the end of the financial 
year e.g. Social Media; Health, Safety and Wellbeing.  In terms of attendance on the 
mandatory training, the level of attendances has been varied. 
 
The HR Training Manager reported that in accordance with the Member 
Development Strategy, all elected members will be offered an Annual Development 
Interview with Group Leaders to discuss their individual training needs by the end of 
April 2023.  The output from these discussions in addition to input from the 
Leadership Team and Heads of Service will form the basis of the 2023/24 training 
plan.  The plan will be presented to the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee 
and Head of Democracy for approval. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 2 

The Head of Democracy reiterated that input from members is crucial to ensure that 
the Training Programme will be fit for purpose.  He reminded members that their 
Development Interview is key to the process, and offered his assistance, if required. 
 
The HR Training Manager reported that the timing of training sessions is continually 
being reviewed, to respond to the needs of members who have work/caring 
commitments.  It was noted that the option of convening meetings during the day 
and early evening had been welcomed by some members of the Committee.  
 
A member highlighted that providing online feedback in relation to training sessions 
was proving difficult in its present format.  This was acknowledged by the HR 
Training Manager who reported that she is currently in discussion with ICT to find a 
suitable mechanism so that forms can be submitted with ease and electronically. 
 

RESOLVED to note the content of the report.  
 

4. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES – DRAFT ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2023/24 
 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Democracy on the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW)’s final determinations for 2023/24, setting 
out the type and levels of payments local authorities make available to their 
members and other organisations.  
 
The Head of Democracy reported that the draft annual report was presented to 
this Committee on 30 November 2022, and accepted.  He stated that the final 
version of the IRP’s Annual Report was published in February 2023, and will be 
effective from April 2023. 
 
The Head of Democracy reported that generally responses to the consultation 
supported the IRP’s proposals, with only minor changes being made to the final 
determinations.  He stated that the Panel will set a work programme for the 
coming year, which will be published in due course.  
 
It was noted that there is a ‘cap’ of 17 senior salaries payable for Anglesey for 
2023/24 and that there are currently 15 senior salaries being paid by the 
Authority.  It was explained that this is a decision for the full Council and a report 
will be presented on this issue at the next full Council meeting in May 2023. 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 

• To note the determinations within the Independent Remuneration Panel 
  for Wales’ Annual Report for 2023/24 (February 2023).  

• To note the Panel’s intention to publish a forward work programme for  
    this year at the end of March 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



 3 

5. THE ROLE OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE AND FORWARD  
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Democracy on the statutory duties and 
powers of the Democratic Services Committee and draft work programme for 
2023/24. 
 
The Head of Democracy reported that it is timely for members to consider the 
Committee’s role and responsibilities and matters for the 2023/24 work 
programme.  He stated that four meetings have been scheduled for the coming 
year, which will feature member related issues.  An annual report will also be 
submitted to full Council in September 2023 on the Committee’s activities over 
the past year.  
 
Reference was made to para. 2.2.2 in the report, for “any other item” to be 
included in the Committee’s role descriptions.  The Head of Democracy 
responded that the list of business items was not exhaustive and gave assurance 
that if any member wishes to raise other issues over the coming months, then 
those matters would be given consideration.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

•   To note the duties of the Democratic Services Committee, as presented 
   in the report. 

•   To note the schedule of meetings for the Democratic Services 

    Committee and work programme for 2023/24. 
 
 
 

                                    The meeting concluded at 14.35 pm 
 
                                   COUNCILLOR KEITH ROBERTS 
                                                          CHAIR 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 23 May 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillors Non Dafydd, Jeff M Evans, Carwyn Jones,  
Aled M Jones, G O Jones, Llio Angharad Owen, Dylan Rees,  
Keith Roberts. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Democracy, 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Alwen P Watkin 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Margaret M Roberts – Chair of the Isle of Anglesey 
County Council 

  

 
 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON  
 
Councillor Alwen P Watkin was elected Vice-Chairperson for the Democratic 
Services Committee.  
 
 
 
  

 
 COUNCILLOR MARGARET M ROBERTS 
 AS CHAIR OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CC-022755-MWY/00752968 Page 1 

Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: Democratic Services Committee, the Executive and full 

Council 

Date: 28/06/2023, 18/07/2023, 12/09/2023 

Subject: Extending the terms of reference of the Democratic 

Services Committee  

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Carwyn Elias Jones  

(Corporate Business and Customer Experience Portfolio 

Holder) 

Head of Service / Director: 
 

Lynn Ball 

Director of Function (Council Business) / Monitoring 

Officer 

lynnball@ynysmon.llyw.cymru  

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Mared Wyn Yaxley (Solicitor Corporate Governance)  

01248 752568 

maredyaxley@ynysmon.llyw.cymru  

Local Members:  Not a local matter 

 

A –Recommendation/s  
Recommendation: 

 
The purpose of this report is to seek agreement for the terms of reference of the 
Democratic Services Committee (the DSC) to be extended to include the following 
provision:  
 
 “Where a discussion, a local choice decision or a response to consultation is required 

in relation to constitutional matters, such matters may be submitted by the Monitoring 
Officer, with the agreement of the Committee Chair, for the Committee’s consideration 
before any final recommendation is made to full Council or before any consultation 
response is sent (“the proposal”)” 

 
- The DSC is requested to make a recommendation to the Executive and full Council 

that the proposal be agreed;  
 

- The Executive is requested to make a recommendation to full Council on the proposal 
and the subsequent amendments required to the Council’s Constitution as a result of 
such a change; and  

 
- The full Council is requested to approve the proposal and the constitutional changes 

that must be made as a result of the amendment/addition to the DSC’s terms of 
reference. 

 

A – Reason/s 
Reasons: 
 

1. The current arrangements for changing the Constitution: 
 

1.1. Every Council is required to adopt and maintain a Constitution which must include 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

mailto:lynnball@ynysmon.llyw.cymru
mailto:maredyaxley@ynysmon.llyw.cymru


CC-022755-MWY/00752968 Page 2 

Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

A – Reason/s 
prescribed information about the governance arrangements of the Council.  
 

1.2. The Council’s Constitution may only be changed in one of two ways:- 
 
1.2.1. by full Council, following consideration of the matter by the Executive 

(section 2.15.2 of the Constitution) or  
 

1.2.2. by the Monitoring Officer under the limited delegated authority afforded to 
them for making consequential amendments (Section 3.5.3.6.6 of the 
Constitution).  

 

2. The proposal: 
 

2.1. Some matters, which may lead to constitutional changes being approved by full 
Council, require a detailed discussion of options / benefits / disadvantages before 
the decision is made.  This level of granularity is not possible at full Council.   

 
2.2. The proposal is th
[...]
consider and why did you reject them and/or 
opt for this option?  
No change: 
 
The current arrangement does not offer an opportunity for constitutional changes to be 
explored in detail; specifically where more than one option is available.  It would be 
beneficial for such an opportunity to exist. Responding to consultations also requires much 
debate and this level of discussion is not possible within full Council meetings.  In addition, 
the timing of consultation responses and Council meetings do not necessarily coincide.  It 
would also be advantageous to the process that the DSC acquires expertise in 
constitutional matters. 
 

Other options:  
 

Page 9

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/section/16


CC-022755-MWY/00752968 Page 4 

Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or 
opt for this option?  
These have been addressed in section 2.3 above and include:  
- setting up separate task and finish groups as required, or  
-  establishing a standing sub-committee of the Council.  
 
However, amending the terms of reference of the DSC is considered the most pragmatic 
option on the basis that the DSC is already established as a statutory Committee, is 
politically balanced and the proposal sits reasonably within the DSC’s current 
responsibilities. 
 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
Changes to the composition of the Council’s Committees can only be made by full Council 
(Paragraph 3.2.3.5 of the Council’s Constitution). 
 
Changes to the Constitution will only be approved by full Council after consideration of the  
proposal by the Executive. (Paragraph 2.15.2 of the Council’s Constitution). 
 

Ch – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
The changes to the DSC’s terms of reference, and thus the Council’s Constitution, are in 
line with statutory and constitutional provisions. 
 

D –
[...]
the proceedings of the Democratic Services Committees, include: 
 
3.4.12.4.1 That the Committee (and a sub-committee) may call witnesses (who will be under a duty 
to attend if they are members or officers of the authority, but a witness of any description will not be 
obliged to answer any question which they would be entitled to refuse to answer in, or in connection 
with, court proceedings in England and Wales); 
 
3.4.12.4.2 That committee (and sub-committee) meetings, papers and minutes will be subject to the 
requirements regarding access, publication and inspection as are set out in Part VA of the 1972 Act. 
 
3.4.12.4.3 In accordance with legislation the Committee will designate an Officer of the Council to be 
the Head of Democracy, which excludes the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer.  
 

3.4.12.5 Reports and recommendations by Democratic Services Committees 
 
3.4.12.5.1 If a Democratic Services Committee prepares any report or makes recommendations 
about the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources provided by the local authority for 
the discharge of democratic service functions, a copy must be sent to each member of the authority 

Page 12



Enclosure 1 -  section 3.4.12 of the Council’s Constitution (the Terms of Reference for the 

Democratic Services Committee) with amendments included as tracked changes 
 

CC-022755-MWY/00753092 Page 2 
 

who is not a member of the committee, as soon as practicable. A meeting of the full council must be 
held to consider such reports or recommendations within three months of their being sent to authority 
members.  
 

3.4.12.6 Remit of the Committee:  
 

3.4.12.6.1 The Committee’s remit is in accordance with the relevant legislation and is extended to 
undertake responsibilities for the member training and development programme, including I.T. skills 
and support. 
 
3.4.12.6.2 Where a discussion, a local choice decision or a response to consultation is required in 
relation to constitutional matters, such matters may be submitted by the Monitoring Officer, with the 
agreement of the Committee Chair, for the Committee’s consideration before any final 
recommendation is made to full Council or before any consultation response is sent. 
 
3.4.12.7 The Committee will hold three ordinary meetings in addition to its Annual Meeting each 
Municipal Year, with the right to arrange further meetings as required. 

Page 13



Enclosure 2 – Other Constitutional changes 

CC-022755-MWY/00753110 Page 1 
 

2.15.2 Changes to the Constitution 
 

2.15.2.1 Approval 
 
2.15.2.1.1 The process for changing the Constitution differs depending upon the type of 
change to be made. 
 
Subject to paragraph 3.5.3.6.6, and 3.4.12.6.2, changes to the Constitution will only be 
approved by the full Council after consideration of the proposal by the Executive.  
 
Neither the Executive nor the Council shall consider any change/s to the Constitution 
which would disproportionately prejudice the rights or interests of any minority group/s 
within the Council without first having received and given due consideration to written 
recommendation/s from the Standards Committee. Any dispute as to whether proposed 
change/s will disproportionately prejudice the rights or interests of a minority group/s shall 
be decided by the Chief Executive.  
 
2.15.2.1.2 Role of the Democratic Services Committee under paragraph 3.4.12.6.2 
 
Where a discussion or a local choice decision is required in relation to constitutional 
matters, such matters may be submitted by the Monitoring Officer, with the agreement of 
the Democratic Services Committee Chair, for the Democratic Services Committee’s 
consideration before any final recommendation is made to full Council in accordance with 
paragraph 3.4.12.6.2. 
 
2.15.2.1.3 Role of the Monitoring Officer under paragraph 3.5.3.6.6 
 
The Monitoring Officer is responsible for reviewing and updating the Council’s Constitution 
from time to time and to make m
[...]
te. 

• 2 February 2023 – briefing with group leaders on the process and 

timetable for preparing reports. 

• 15 February 2023 – e-mail to all elected members to remind them of the 

process and deadline and including a copy of the template.  It was also 

explained how to get in touch with Democratic Services with any 

questions.  

• 31 March 2023 – a reminder was included in the Standards Committee 

newsletter to all members with a link to the template (the template was 

published on the Council’s Monitor intranet).  

• 17 May 2023 – e-mail to all elected members to remind them of the 

process and deadline and including a copy and link to the template.  

• 2 June 2023 – e-mail to all elected members with a final request for 

reports.   

 

8. Members were originally asked to send their reports to Democratic Services by 

26 May 2023.  In order to give members every opportunity to respond, the 

deadline was extended, and the final reports were received on 16 June.  The 

reports will need to be reviewed and translated to ensure consistency. We aim to 

publish the reports on the Council’s website by the end of June.  

   

9. A total of 24 out of 35 reports (68%) have been received for 2022/23. This is a 

significant increase on 21/22, and it compares favourably with previous years.  

For example, 16 out of 30 reports (53%) were received in 2020/21.  

Page 20



 

 

 

Next steps 

10. Preparing an annual report is a matter of good practice rather than a statutory 

requirement, so ensuring a consistently high proportion of responses is 

challenging. To make the process as easy and efficient as possible, over the next 

few months Democratic Services officers will consider further steps, including: 

• Further discussions with individual members to understand any barriers. 

• Discussion with other County Councils to identify good practice / lessons 

learnt. 

• Develop the template to ensure that it is as easy as possible to use. 

 

Recommendation 

11. The Committee is requested to consider the contents of the report and agree on 

the action points in paragraph 10. 

 

  

Page 21



 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

1 
 

 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

MEETING: 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28th JUNE 2023 

TITLE OF REPORT : MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  
 

REPORT BY : HUMAN RESOURCES TRAINING 
MANAGER 
 

CONTACT OFFICER : 
 

MIRIAM WILLIAMS (extension 2512) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT : TO PROVIDE AN OVERVIEW OF THE 
2023/24 TRAINING AND 
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME FOR 
ELECTED MEMBERS  

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
 

The purpose of the report is to present the 2023/24 Elected Member Training 
and Development Plan to the Democratic Services Committee.  

 
 

 
2. PLAN FOR 2023-2024  

 
As highlighted in section 4 of the Member Development Strategy, The Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires that local authorities 
provide every Member with the opportunity to have an annual review of 
his/her training needs. Usually the leader of the political group holds these 
discussions with group members.  
 
The interview should concentrate on the role and responsibilities and the 
output from the above will be a personal Development Plan for each Member 
who undertakes an interview or who provides his/her training needs to the 
Head of Democratic.  
 
In order to ensure the Training programme addresses the Authority’s overall 

needs, the Authority’s Strategic Leadership Team and Heads of Service have 

been consulted and invited to submit any potential Member development and 

training needs for his/her area of responsibility.  

 
The plan for 2023-24 (Appendix 1) has been divided into the following specific 

headings; Mandatory training; General; Health and Wellbeing; On Request 

and E-Learning Modules.  Direct links relating to the training that’s available 

will be included within the Development Plan which will be presented to the 

Chair of Democracy and Head of Democracy for approval. 

[...]
earningpool.com/course/view.php?id=60
https://ynysmon.learningpool.com/course/view.php?id=134
https://ynysmon.learningpool.com/course/index.php?categoryid=11
https://ynysmon.learningpool.com/course/view.php?id=51
https://ynysmon.learningpool.com/totara/dashboard/index.php?id=34


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Committee: 
 

Democratic Services Committee 

Date: 
 

28 June 2023 

Title of report: 
 

Members’ Protocol for Hybrid Meetings 

Purpose of report: 
 

To review the protocol and raise awareness of 
members around the arrangements. 
 

Author: 
 

Head of Democracy 

 

 

Background 

1. The Council has extensive experience by now of conducting virtual and hybrid 

meetings and of web-casting its main meetings.  Multi location meetings have 

allowed the Council to transform the way it conducts its business.  It has allowed 

the Council to be more flexible and efficient, and enabled the Council to raise its 

profile in the local community and bring its work directly into people’s homes. 

 

2. Arrangements were first made in legislation to allow for “remote meetings” in 

section 4 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011. At the outset of the 

coronavirus pandemic in March 2020, the Welsh Government produced the 

Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2020. These 

established a framework within which all relevant authorities convened meetings 

by remote means throughout 2020 and part of 2021. By now, the statutory 

requirements around remote meetings and web-casting are included in the Local 

Government and Elections Act (Wales) 2021.   

 

3. The Council has two documents providing guidance to Members on conduct and 

the function of hybrid and virtual meetings: the “Protocol for Hybrid Council / 

Committee Meetings” and the “Remote attendance at meetings guidance for 

Councillors”. 

 

4. The guidance document was written initially in response to the Covid reg
[...]
en they enter the ‘waiting room’ but must remain muted until invited 
to speak by the chair. The chair will invite each speaker to begin their presentation 
at the appropriate time. The Public Speaking Protocol for the Planning and Orders 
Committee shall be followed, together with the Public Speaking Protocol for 
Scrutiny, as appropriate.    

Page 38



 

 Page 5 
 

 
 
3.19 If there are any questions about the content of the Protocol, or any problems with 

the arrangement of hybrid meetings during meetings, Democratic Services officers 
will be available to try to resolve any issues. Training will also be offered to 
members as needed on the arrangements around participating in hybrid or virtual 
meetings.   

 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes - 23.5.23

	3 Extending the Terms of Reference of the Democratic Services Committee
	Report.pdf
	Enclosure 1
	Enclosure 2

	4 Elected Members' Annual Reports
	5 Member Development
	Report - Member Development
	Appendix - Development Plan

	6 Draft Hybrid Working Protocol for Members
	Report - Protocol for Hybrid Meetings
	Appendix - Protocol for Hybrid Meetings




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023 
 

 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Keith Roberts (Chair) 
 

Councillors Non Dafydd, Carwyn E Jones, Gwilym O Jones,  
Dylan Rees 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democracy 
Solicitor (Corporate Governance) (MY) 

Human Resources Training Manager (MW) (for Item 5)  
Human Resources Training Officer (AJ) (for Item 5) 

Committee Officer (SC) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Llio A Owen, Alwen P Watkin 

 

 
 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

None received. 
 

2 MINUTES  

 
The draft minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on the following dates 
were presented and confirmed as correct: - 

 
•  22 March 2023 

•  23 May 2023 
 

3 EXTENDING THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

COMMITTEE  

 

Submitted – a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) seeking agreement to 
extend the Democratic Services Committee (DSC)’s terms of reference to include 
the following provision: - 

 
“Where a discussion, a local choice decision or a response to consultation is 

required in relation to constitutional matters, such matters may be submitted by the 
Monitoring Officer, with the agreement of the Committee Chair, for the Committee’s 
consideration before any final recommendation is made to full Council or before any 

consultation response is sent (“the proposal”)”. 
 

The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that some matters, which may lead 
to constitutional changes being approved by full Council, require a detailed 
discussion before the decision is made, but the current arrangements do not offer 

an opportunity for detailed discussion in County Council meetings.  Extending the 
DSC’s terms of reference would allow the Committee to consider constitutional 



 2 

changes in detail; discuss options/benefits/ disadvantages and offer its 
recommendation before a decision is made by full Council.  The change would also 

permit the DSC to consider and formulate responses to consultations.  
 
RESOLVED: - 
 
•  That the DSC agrees to the changes to the Committee’s terms of reference 

as included in the proposal and noted in Enclosure 1 of the report. 
•  That the DSC recommends to the Executive and full Council that the 

proposal included in the report be agreed. 
•  That a report be presented to a meeting of the Executive with the DSC’s 
recommendations that it makes a recommendation to full Council on the 

proposal and the subsequent amendments required to the Council’s 
Constitution as a result of such a change; and 

•  Following this, that a report be presented before a meeting of the full 
Council to approve the proposal and the constitutional changes that must be 
made as a result of the amendment/addition to the DSC’s terms of reference. 

 
4 ELECTED MEMBERS' ANNUAL REPORTS  

 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Democracy in response to concerns raised at 
the Standards Committee’s meeting in December 2022 regarding the low uptake in 

members presenting annual reports.  
 

The Head of Democracy reported that arrangements are in place to raise 
awareness and encourage new members to submit and publish annual reports on 
their activities.  He stated that it is not mandatory for members to complete annual 

reports but is considered good practice.   
 

It was noted that 25 reports out of 35 (70%) have been presented to date for 
2022/23, which compares favourably with previous years.  
 

The Head of Democracy reported that he proposes to undertake the following steps 
to provide members with every opportunity to respond: - 

 
•  To discuss with individual members ways to overcome any barriers that may be 
present in relation to completing and publishing annual reports. 

•  To discuss with other County Councils ways to identify good practice/lessons to 
improve the uptake in annual reports. 

•  To develop the template for completing reports to ensure that it is user friendly 
and provide a digital version of the template. 
 

Members of the Committee praised the progress that has been made to date on the 
number of reports that have been submitted.  Further information was requested on 

naming non-respondents.  The Head of Democracy stated that it wasn’t appropriate 
to name individual members in the report, but that he would contact Group Leaders 
to share relevant information with them.   

 
RESOLVED: - 

 



 3 

•  That the Head of Democracy contacts Group Leaders to request that 
information regarding members who have not presented annual reports be 

forwarded to members within each individual Group.     
•  To consider the content of the report and agree on the above action points 

as presented in paragraph 10 of the report, with amendments. 

 
5 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

 
Submitted – a report by the Human Resources Training Manager on the Elected 

Member Training and Development Plan.   
 
The HR Training Manager reported that the Member Development Strategy places 

a duty on local authorities to provide support to members to prepare and publish 
annual reviews of their training needs.  She stated that arrangements are in place 

for the 2023/24 Training Plan.  The Leadership Team and Heads of Service have 
been consulted and invited to submit any potential member development and 
training needs on the Draft Plan.  

 
It was highlighted that Group Leaders will receive quarterly reports detailing 

members’ attendances at training sessions from July, including mandatory training, 
which will be monitored.  It was noted that in addition to the Training Plan, Elected 
Member Bulletins have been published and circulated, summarising the training 

that is available on Learning Pool.  The E-Learning modules now include Health 
and Wellbeing and generic and specific modules for members’ roles. 

 
It was noted that consideration will now be given to convening more hybrid/face to 
face training sessions.  It was further noted that the timing of training is continually 

being reviewed to offer flexibility and respond to the needs of individuals who have 
work/caring commitments.  Members were also encouraged to complete feedback 

forms following training sessions to highlight any need for further training.  
 
RESOLVED: -  

 
•  To note the content of the report and the Training Plan for 2023/24. 

•  To inform members that quarterly update reports on member training will 
be presented to Group Leaders from July.  This information to be included in 
correspondence when the Training Plan is shared with members. 

 

The HR Training Manager reported that this was her last meeting of the DSC and 

thanked the Committee for its support and over past 25 years.  The Chair on behalf 
of the Committee wished her a long and happy retirement. 
 

6 DRAFT HYBRID WORKING PROTOCOL FOR MEMBERS  

 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Democracy on the Protocol to convene remote 
and physical attendance at Council and committee meetings.  
 

The Head of Democracy reported that the Council is currently reviewing its 
“Protocol for Hybrid Council/Committee Meetings” and “Remote attendance at 

meetings Guidance for Councillors” for the purpose of updating information and 



 4 

combining the two documents into one.   He noted that it was important to remind 
members of the expectations on them when attending meetings remotely, and the 

principle that hybrid or remote meetings should be conducted as professionally as 
meetings in one location.  

 
Discussion focused on whether the new model of hybrid working could be adopted 
for Scrutiny Panels, as opposed to virtual meetings.  The Head of Democracy 

reported that currently all formal Committee meetings are hybrid, and there is no 
capacity to extend this arrangement at present.  He stated that consideration has 

been given to the Calendar of Meetings, where meetings are scheduled between 
Tuesdays and Thursdays.  It was noted that the current arrangement will be 
reviewed early in 2024.    

 
Reference was made to paragraph 3.9 of the Protocol which states that members 

should always keep their cameras on in meetings.  It was noted that some 
members switch their cameras off in meetings.  The Head of Democracy responded 
that if members need to switch off their cameras or leave for a short time, they 

should contact officers who are in attendance, which can also be echoed by the 
Chair to strengthen the arrangement.  It was also noted that the Protocol is mainly 

relevant to voting members and officers, rather than those attending to listen in on 
meetings. 
 

Concerns were expressed that the camera display in webcasts of hybrid meetings 
appears on a smaller screen for those who attend physically in meetings than those 

who attend virtually.  The Head of Democracy responded that it is likely that 
additional expenditure would be incurred by Public-i to change this method of 
webcasting, which is not feasible at present.   

  
RESOLVED: - 

 
•  To note the Committee’s comments above in relation to the draft Protocol.  
•  To recommend that the County Council approves the Draft Protocol in due 

course. 

 

 
 
 The meeting concluded at 3:05 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR KEITH ROBERTS 

 CHAIR 


